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SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
         
SUMMARY OF CHANGES   
 
 
SECTION  SF 30 - BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE  
 
 
 
The following have been added by full text:  
        AMENDMENT 0002 
 
A.  In accordance with FAR 52.252-3 Alterations in Solicitation (APR 1984), portions of this solicitation are 

altered as follows: 
 

1. Revise Paragraph 2.4(d)(2)(a)(ii) of RFP Part 1 SF1442 Section 00210 Factor 2 Experience as follows: 
 

“(ii) Submit a minimum of three (3) and a maximum of five (5) relevant design projects for the 
design team Lead Design Firm (LDF) that best demonstrates design experience on relevant 
projects that are similar in size, scope, and complexity to the RFP.  For purposes of this 
evaluation, a relevant project is further defined as design of new construction, renovation, or 
repair work with total construction costs of at least $1 million. Projects submitted shall be 
completed within the past 5 years of the date of issuance of this RFP. For design-build projects, 
the design portion of the contract shall have been completed within the past 5 years of the date 
of issuance of this RFP.” 

 
2. Add the following as Paragraph 2.4(d)(2)(a)(iii)(F) of RFP Part 1 SF1442 Section 00210 Factor 2 

Experience: 
 

“(F) If the Offeror proposes an Alternate Lead Design Firm (LDF), relevant project experience 
should be submitted for projects completed by the Alternate LDF.  Offerors who fail to 
submit experience for both the LDF and Alternate LDF may be rated lower.  Offerors are 
still limited to a total of five (5) projects combined for design experience.” 

 
B.  Notice 2 is provided in response to requests for information and is provided herein as Enclosure (1).  Notice 2 is 

provided for INFORMATION ONLY.  The solicitation remains unchanged unless it is amended in writing. 
 
C. The date for receipt of Phase One proposals is extended from April 28, 2016 to May 5, 2016 at 4:30pm local 

time. 
 
D. Offerors shall acknowledge this amendment in Block 19 of the Standard Form 1442 with their proposals. 
 
  
 
 
SECTION 00010 - SOLICITATION CONTRACT FORM  
                The required response date/time has changed from 28-Apr-2016 04:30 PM to 05-May-2016 04:30 PM.  
 
(End of Summary of Changes)  
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21 April 2016 
 

NOTICE 2 
PRE-PROPOSAL REQUESTS FOR INFORMATION AND RESPONSES 

SOLICITATION N40192-16-R-2800 
SMALL BUSINESS DESIGN BUILD MULTIPLE AWARD CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 

VARIOUS LOCATIONS, GUAM 
 
 

QUESTION 17:  Reference RFP Part 1 Section 00210 Factor 4 Safety.  Please confirm that OSHA 300 
Logs are not required as part of Factor 4 proposal submittal. 
 
Answer 17:  Confirmed.  OSHA 300 Logs are not required, but may be submitted in addition to the 
narrative for Factor 4 Safety of the Phase One proposal.  If submitted, OSHA 300 Logs will not be 
included in the page limitation. 
 
QUESTION 18:  Reference RFP Part 1 Section 00210 Factor 1 Technical Approach.  Amendment 0001 
provided added clarification with regards to identifying one (1) Lead Design Firm for this contract.  Is it 
acceptable to identify, in Factor 1, an "Alternate" Design Firm for the purpose of establishing an 
acceptable lead design firm, in the event that a conflict of interest or work load capacity issue arises, at 
the time of a Task Order solicitation? 
 
Answer 18:  Yes.  An Alternate Lead Design Firm may be identified and addressed in Factor 1 Technical 
Approach of the Phase One proposal.  Also refer to Amendment 0002 for revision to submission 
requirements for Factor 2 Experience.  If the Offeror proposes an Alternate Lead Design Firm (LDF), 
relevant project experience should be submitted for projects completed by the Alternate LDF.  Offerors 
who fail to submit experience for both the LDF and Alternate LDF may be rated lower.  Offerors are still 
limited to a total of five (5) projects combined for design experience. 
 
QUESTION 19:  Can NAVFAC confirm if waterfront construction projects will be considered relevant 
for experience and past performance? 
 
Answer 19:  New construction, renovation, or repair work on waterfront facilities with total construction 
costs of at least $1 million will be considered relevant for experience and past performance.  Refer to RFP 
Part 1 Section 00801 Paragraph 5.  Waterfront facilities including piers, wharves, and other waterfront 
operational facilities are listed in the NAVFAC P-72 Facility Category Codes publication. 
 
QUESTION 20:  Reference RFP Part 1 Section 00210 Factor 4 Safety.  The proposal requirements 
stipulate 4 pages.  Does this include letters from insurance companies and DART from our Specialty 
Subs? 
 
Answer 20:  Letters from insurance companies may be submitted in addition to the narrative for Factor 4 
Safety of the Phase One proposal, and if submitted, will not be included in the page limitation.  However, 
subcontractor safety records discussed as required in Paragraphs (a)(ii) and (a)(iii) of Factor 4 Safety shall 
be described within the 4-page narrative.  Also see response to Question 17. 
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QUESTION 21:  Reference Specification Section 01 33 10.05 20 Design Submittal Procedures, 
Paragraph 1.7.5 Contractor’s Responsibilities.  Does the Design Engineering Firm have to be licensed in 
Guam? 
 
Answer 21:  All persons engaging in business in Guam must be licensed to do so by the Government of 
Guam prior to commencement of business in Guam.  Refer to RFP Part 1 SF1442 Section 00100 
Paragraph 10.  Also refer to Specification Section 01 33 10.05 20, Design Submittal Procedures, 
Paragraph 1.7.3 Designer of Record Certifying Authority. 
 
QUESTION 22:  Reference Specification Section 01 14 00.05 20 Work Restrictions for Design-Build, 
Paragraph 1.6.1 Personnel List.  Presently, there are many concerns about bringing H2 workers into 
Guam.  As evidenced by our recent experience, it is extremely difficult to bring in H2 workers into Guam.  
Certainly not like the previous years. Without H2 workers, we are limited as to the amount of work we 
can pursue in the event we are awarded this contract.  Will we be able to bring in H2 workers into Guam? 
 
Answer 22:  Please refer to the Government of Guam Department of Labor. 
 
QUESTION 23:  Reference RFP Part 1 Section 00210 Factor 1 Technical Approach.  Would our 
proposal be rated higher if we used a local Design Engineering firm? 
 
Answer 23:  Business location of a design firm will not be used to rate a proposal higher or lower in the 
evaluation for Factor 1 Technical Approach.  Factor 1 will be rated on an Acceptable or Unacceptable 
basis. 
 
QUESTION 24:  Reference RFP Part 1 Section 00100, Paragraph 3.2.  What is the page limitation for 
the Cover Letter?   
 
Answer 24:  There is no page limitation for the Cover Letter.  Offerors are asked to submit only the 
information required for the Cover Letter.  Please do not submit any additional information such as 
brochures or other pre-printed materials. 
 
QUESTION 25:  Regarding Factor 2 Experience, can we include a 1-2 page Executive Summary?  The 
Executive Summary will briefly identify the content within the section, e.g., summary of experience, 
rationale for including specific projects, etc. 
 
Answer 25:  No.  An executive summary for Factor 2 Experience is not required or desired.  Only 
information required on the Construction & Design Experience Project Data Sheet in Exhibit A will be 
used in the evaluation of Factor 2 Experience. 
 
QUESTION 26:  Regarding Factor 3 Past Performance, can we include a 1-2 page Executive Summary? 
The Executive Summary will briefly identify the content within the section, e.g., summary of past 
performance, rationale for including specific past performance, etc. 
 
Answer 26:  No.  An executive summary for Factor 3 Past Performance is not required or desired.  Only 
information on submitted CPAR evaluations and PPQs will be used in the assessment of Factor 3 Past 
Performance.  
 
QUESTION 27:  Reference Amendment 0001 and RFP Part 1 Section 00210 Factor 1 Technical 
Approach and Factor 2 Experience.  Factor 1, Technical Approach, only allows for 2 pages to describe the 
rationale between construction and design firm arrangements, and yet page 2 of 2 of Amendment 0001 
asks us to specifically identify one lead design firm for this contract, provide the role, responsibilities, and 
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contractual relationships between the firms, and identify lines of authority between the entities.  Can the 
page limit for Factor 1, Technical Approach be increased to 4 pages in light of Amendment 0001 to 
account for a specific description of both the primary construction firm and the lead design firm, as well 
as the rationale for proposing this arrangement? 
 
Answer 27:  No.  Page limitation for Factor 1 Technical Approach remains unchanged at four (4) pages. 
 
QUESTION 28:  Would it be possible to extend the due date beyond the April 28, 2016 time frame? 
 
Answer 28:  Yes.  Refer to Amendment 0002.  The date for receipt of Phase One proposals is extended 
from April 28, 2016 to May 5, 2016 at 4:30pm local time. 
 
QUESTION 29:  Can a Lead Designer of another contractor be in a design team (not Lead) of another 
team? 
 
Answer 29:  Yes. 
 
QUESTION 30:  We would request for an extension of time for tender submission by at least 15 days. 
 
Answer 30:  See response to Question 28. 
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